

Date February 7, 2022

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 4,905.50 STREAM MITIGATION CREDITS WITHIN THE DES MOINES RIVER MITIGATION BANK FROM THE CITY OF FORT DODGE, IOWA, FOR THE E. DOUGLAS AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION FROM E. 42nd STREET TO N.E. 56th STREET, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$245,275

WHEREAS, the E. Douglas Avenue Reconstruction - E. 42nd Street to N.E. 56th Street project will impact stream mitigation within the project area; and

WHEREAS, the United States Army Corps of Engineers has determined that 4,905.50 stream mitigation credits are required for the E. Douglas Avenue Reconstruction - E. 42nd Street to N.E. 56th Street project in accordance with Section 404 of the Clean Water Act; and

WHEREAS, the United States Army Corps of Engineers has approved the use of the Des Moines River Bank in the City of Fort Dodge for the stream mitigation required for the E. Douglas Avenue Reconstruction - E. 42nd Street to N.E. 56th Street project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Dodge has approved the sale of 4,905.50 stream mitigation credits to the City of Des Moines, Iowa and is ready to provide the required credit upon a one-time payment of \$245,275.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the purchase of 4,905.50 stream mitigation credits from the City of Fort Dodge, Des Moines River Bank, at a total cost of \$245,275, is hereby authorized and the City Engineer is authorized and directed to take all necessary action to complete such purchase.



Agenda Item Number

Date February 7, 2022

(City Council Communication Number 2204 attached) Activity ID 06-2018-014

Moved by ______ to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: <u>s/Kathleen Vanderpool</u> Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2021-2022 CIP, Page 123, E. Douglas Avenue Reconstruction – E. 42nd to E. 56th, ST270, G.O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COWNIE					
BOESEN					 I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
GATTO					
MANDELBAUM					
SHEUMAKER					
VOSS					
WESTERGAARD					
TOTAL					
MOTION CARRIED			API	PROVED	
]	Mayor	City Clerk